
JOURNAL OF THE

802

MAY 21T58.4
S. Con. Res. 120. Concurrent resolution de-

claring an article of amendment to the 27th
amendment to the Constitution of the
United States.

T58.4 WAIVING POINTS OF ORDER
AGAINST THE CONFERENCE REPORT ON
H.R. 4990

Mr. FROST, by direction of the Com-
mittee on Rules, called up the follow-
ing resolution (H. Res. 462):

Resolved, That upon adoption of this reso-
lution it shall be in order to consider the
conference report on the bill (H.R. 4990) re-
scinding certain budget authority, and for
other purposes. All points of order against
the conference report and against its consid-
eration are hereby waived. The conference
report shall be considered as having been
read when called up for consideration.

SEC. 2. The provisions of section 1017 of the
Impoundment Control Act of 1974 shall not
apply to a bill or joint resolution introduced
with respect to any special message trans-
mitted under section 1012 of that Act on
April 9, 1992.

When said resolution was considered.
After debate,
On motion of Mr. FROST, the pre-

vious question was ordered on the reso-
lution to its adoption or rejection.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said resolu-

tion?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MONTGOMERY, announced that the
yeas had it.

Mr. SOLOMON objected to the vote
on the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 267When there appeared ! Nays ...... 142

T58.5 [Roll No. 136]

YEAS—267

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Alexander
Anderson
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Annunzio
Applegate
Aspin
Atkins
Bacchus
Barnard
Beilenson
Bennett
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Blackwell
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Brooks
Browder
Brown
Bruce
Bryant
Bustamante
Byron
Campbell (CO)
Cardin
Carper
Carr
Clay
Clement
Coleman (TX)
Collins (MI)
Condit

Conyers
Cooper
Costello
Cox (IL)
Coyne
Cramer
Darden
de la Garza
DeFazio
DeLauro
Dellums
Derrick
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Donnelly
Dooley
Dorgan (ND)
Downey
Durbin
Dwyer
Eckart
Edwards (CA)
Edwards (TX)
Engel
English
Erdreich
Espy
Evans
Fascell
Fazio
Feighan
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Franks (CT)
Frost
Gallo
Gaydos

Gejdenson
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons
Glickman
Gonzalez
Goodling
Gordon
Green
Guarini
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamilton
Harris
Hatcher
Hayes (IL)
Hayes (LA)
Hefner
Hertel
Hoagland
Hochbrueckner
Horn
Houghton
Hoyer
Hubbard
Huckaby
Hughes
Hutto
Jacobs
Jefferson
Jenkins
Johnson (SD)
Johnston
Jones (NC)
Jontz
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kennelly
Kildee

Kleczka
Kolter
Kopetski
Kostmayer
LaFalce
Lancaster
Lantos
LaRocco
Laughlin
Lehman (CA)
Lehman (FL)
Levin (MI)
Lewis (GA)
Lightfoot
Lipinski
Livingston
Lloyd
Long
Lowey (NY)
Luken
Machtley
Manton
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
Mavroules
Mazzoli
McCloskey
McCurdy
McDade
McDermott
McHugh
McMillen (MD)
McNulty
Mfume
Miller (CA)
Mineta
Mink
Moakley
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moody
Moran
Mrazek
Murphy
Murtha
Myers
Nagle
Natcher
Neal (MA)

Nowak
Oberstar
Obey
Olin
Olver
Ortiz
Orton
Owens (NY)
Owens (UT)
Pallone
Panetta
Parker
Pastor
Patterson
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pease
Pelosi
Perkins
Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickett
Pickle
Poshard
Price
Rahall
Rangel
Ray
Reed
Regula
Richardson
Rinaldo
Ritter
Roe
Roemer
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Roybal
Russo
Sabo
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Savage
Scheuer
Schiff
Schroeder
Schumer
Serrano
Sharp

Sikorski
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skeen
Skelton
Slattery
Slaughter
Smith (FL)
Smith (IA)
Smith (NJ)
Snowe
Solarz
Spratt
Stallings
Stark
Stenholm
Stokes
Studds
Swett
Swift
Synar
Tallon
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Thomas (GA)
Thornton
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Traxler
Unsoeld
Valentine
Vento
Visclosky
Volkmer
Walsh
Washington
Waters
Waxman
Weiss
Wheat
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise
Wyden
Yates
Yatron

NAYS—142

Allard
Allen
Archer
Armey
Baker
Ballenger
Barrett
Barton
Bateman
Bentley
Bereuter
Bilirakis
Bliley
Boehlert
Boehner
Bunning
Burton
Callahan
Camp
Chandler
Clinger
Coble
Coleman (MO)
Combest
Coughlin
Crane
Cunningham
Dannemeyer
Davis
DeLay
Dickinson
Doolittle
Dornan (CA)
Dreier
Duncan
Early
Edwards (OK)
Emerson
Ewing
Fawell
Fields
Fish
Frank (MA)
Gallegly
Gekas
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman

Gingrich
Goss
Gradison
Gunderson
Hammerschmidt
Hancock
Hansen
Hastert
Hefley
Henry
Herger
Hobson
Holloway
Hopkins
Hunter
Inhofe
James
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (TX)
Kasich
Kennedy
Klug
Kolbe
Kyl
Lagomarsino
Leach
Lent
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (FL)
Lowery (CA)
Marlenee
Martin
McCandless
McCollum
McEwen
McGrath
McMillan (NC)
Meyers
Michel
Miller (OH)
Miller (WA)
Molinari
Moorhead
Morella
Nichols
Nussle
Oxley
Packard

Paxon
Penny
Petri
Porter
Pursell
Ramstad
Ravenel
Rhodes
Ridge
Riggs
Roberts
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Ros-Lehtinen
Roth
Roukema
Santorum
Saxton
Schaefer
Schulze
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shays
Shuster
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Solomon
Spence
Staggers
Stearns
Stump
Sundquist
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (CA)
Thomas (WY)
Upton
Vander Jagt
Vucanovich
Walker
Weldon
Wolf
Wylie
Young (AK)
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—25
Anthony
AuCoin
Boxer
Broomfield
Campbell (CA)
Chapman
Collins (IL)
Cox (CA)
Dymally

Ford (TN)
Grandy
Horton
Hyde
Ireland
Jones (GA)
Levine (CA)
McCrery
Morrison

Neal (NC)
Oakar
Quillen
Rose
Sawyer
Weber
Wolpe

So the resolution was agreed to.
A motion to reconsider the vote

whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

T58.6 RESCISSION OF CERTAIN BUDGET
AUTHORITY

Mr. WHITTEN, pursuant to House
Resolution 462, called up the following
conference report (Rept. No. 102–530):

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.–
4990) rescinding certain budget authority,
and for other purposes, having met, after full
and free conference, have agreed to rec-
ommend and do recommend to their respec-
tive Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate to the
bill, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert:

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL

DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG AD-
MINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGEN-
CIES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–142, $849,000 are re-
scinded for special research grants, as fol-
lows:

Appalachian hardwoods, $750,000;
Integrated orchard management, $49,000;

and
Seedless table grapes, $50,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–142, $500,000 for a
facility road are rescinded.

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–142, $13,031,000 are
rescinded; of which $10,031,000 was made
available for ADP related activities and
$3,000,000 was made available for travel ex-
penses.

TITLE II
DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE,

AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVOLVING FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the unobligated balances in the Eco-
nomic Development Revolving Fund,
$3,000,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES,
PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–140, $3,000,000 are
rescinded.

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00802 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.058 atx006



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

803

1992 T58.6
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION EMERGENCY FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–162, $4,400,000 are
rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS
ABROAD

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available under this head for
acquisition and development of a site for a
United States Embassy building in Kuwait,
$6,025,000 are rescinded.

RELATED AGENCIES
BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL

BROADCASTING
ISRAEL RELAY STATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–162, $5,000,000 are
rescinded.

TITLE III
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

General Defense Intelligence Program,
$5,370,000;

Consolidated Cryptologic Program,
$6,900,000;

Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $12,052,000;
Secretary of the Army Staff, $7,700,000;
Chief of Staff, Army Staff, $5,700,000;
Travel, $10,000,000;
Printing, $9,900,000;
Supplies and Materials Purchases,

$200,000,000; and
Motor Pool Activities, $6,300,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

General Defense Intelligence Program,
$8,361,000;

Consolidated Cryptologic Program,
$8,300,000;

Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $130,000;
Secretary of the Navy Staff, $1,800,000;
Travel, $33,000,000;
Printing, $6,200,000;
START Treaty Implementation, $5,800,000;
Supplies and Materials Purchases,

$200,000,000; and
Motor Pool Activities, $4,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $7,166,000.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

General Defense Intelligence Program,
$20,546,000;

Consolidated Cryptologic Program,
$6,400,000;

Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $652,000;
Travel, $43,000,000;
START Treaty Implementation, $4,200,000;

Motor Pool Activities, $5,000,000;
General Reduction, Inappropriate Use of

Funds, $4,200,000; and
Supplies and Materials Purchases,

$200,000,000.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE

AGENCIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

General Defense Intelligence Program,
$14,970,000;

Consolidated Cryptologic Program,
$20,000,000;

Coordinator for Drug Enforcement Policy
and Support, $1,000,000;

START Treaty Implementation, $16,300,000;
and

Supplies and Materials Purchases,
$400,000,000.

PROCUREMENT
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Miscellaneous unobligated balances,
$11,000,000.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

MPLH deployment kits, $13,100,000.
MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Miscellaneous unobligated balances,
$13,800,000.

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED
COMBAT VEHICLES, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Bradley Fighting Vehicle advance procure-
ment, $50,000,000; and

M1 Tanks, $46,300,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

M1 Tanks, $150,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–165, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Host Nation Support, $10,700,000.
OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–165, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

PSYOP Equipment (SOF), $1,300,000.
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

E–2C advance procurement, $39,000,000;
EP–3 series modifications, $15,000,000; and
SH–2 series modifications, $103,000,000.

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following

funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Trident II, $100,000,000;
Personal defense weapon, $11,638,000; and
Rockeye PIP, $4,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Phoenix missile modification, $60,000,000.
SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

SSN–21, $1,150,000,000;
AOE fast combat support ship, $300,000,000:

Provided, That the $200,000,000 remaining
shall be available for obligation for advance
procurement of long-lead material, equip-
ment, and engineering services for the AOE–
10.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Ship Systems Trainer, $12,000,000;
Submarine Combat System Trainers (SSN–

21), $149,400,000;
SSN–21 Trainers, $17,900,000;
Nuclear Components (SSN–21), $22,100,000;
SURTASS, $4,000,000;
AN/SLQ–32(V), $1,300,000;
Firefighting Equipment, $15,000,000;
Intelligence Support Equipment, $2,453,000;

and
General Reduction, Installation of Equip-

ment, $100,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

General Reduction, Installation of Equip-
ment, $130,000,000.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–165, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Point Defense Support Equipment,
$20,500,000;

Productivity Investment Fund, $15,000,000;
and

General Reduction, Installation of Equip-
ment, $100,000,000.

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescined from the following
programs in the specified amounts:

Tactical Intelligence Enhancements,
$12,500,000; and

Night Vision Equipment, $15,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

AAV7A1 product improvement, $6,500,000;
Telecommunications equipment, $5,000,000;

and
Amphibious fuel system, $2,500,000.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

B–2, $500,000,000; and
VC–137 replacement aircraft, $7,012,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–165, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00803 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.058 atx006



JOURNAL OF THE

804

MAY 21T58.6
AC–130U Gunship (SOF), $9,000,000; and
Common Support Equipment (SOF),

$1,100,000.
MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Peacekeeper (M–X), $73,000,000;
Advanced Cruise Missile, $344,000,000; and
Special programs, $35,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Peacekeeper (M–X), $112,200,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–165, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

SRAM II, $6,415,000.
OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Selected Activities, $106,900,000; and
Intelligence Production Activity,

$2,124,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Base Support—Mobility Equipment,
$10,000,000.

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE AGENCIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Classified Equipment, $10,700,000.
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND

EVALUATION
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND

EVALUATION, ARMY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Aircraft Propulsion (LH), $11,800,000;
Advanced Tank Cannon (ATAC), $3,500,000;
Tractor Jewel, $22,000,000;
Tractor Pull, $8,200,000;
Tractor Helm, $70,000,000;
Anti-Satellite Weapon, $16,000,000;
General Reduction, Contractor Travel,

$6,000,000; and
Forward Area Air Defense (FADD),

$51,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Combat Vehicle Improvement Program,
$2,500,000; and

Armament Enhancement Initiative,
$9,900,000.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND
EVALUATION, NAVY

(RECESSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Joint Direct Attack Munition, $5,000,000;
Trident II (Non-Drell Commission),

$15,500,000;
EMPRESS II Testing, $1,000,000;
MK–30 Target, $10,000,000;
Target Systems Development, $4,900,000;
Aegis Combat System Engineering,

$5,000,000;

General Reduction, Contractor Travel,
$9,000,000;

Submarine Support Equipment, $10,000,000;
Anti-Air Warfare/Anti-Surface Warfare

Technology, $1,400,000;
Ship Towed Array, $6,100,000;
Industrial Preparedness (Acquisition

Workforce Training), $5,000,000;
Joint Advanced Systems, $46,000,000; and

Technical Reconnaissance and Surveil-
lance, $3,656,000.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Support Equipment, $3,000,000; and
A–12, $11,350,000.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND
EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Small ICBM, $300,000,000;
F–16 Squadrons, $10,700,000;
F–15E Squadrons, $19,000,000;
Special Projects, $46,000,000;
Night/Precision Attack, $17,200,000;
Forest Green, $2,400,000;
National Launch System, $5,000,000;
Special Activities, $228,000,000;
General Reduction, Contractor Travel,

$11,000,000; and
Advanced Technology Development, Undis-

tributed Reduction, $50,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

SRAM II-Engineering Development,
$7,700,000;

SRAM–T, $2,000,000; and
Special Activities, $30,000,000.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND
EVALUATION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts:

Manufacturing Technology (DARPA),
$4,000,000;

Defense Nuclear Agency, $15,000,000;
Strategic Environmental R&D, $40,000,000;
General Reduction, Contractor Travel,

$11,000,000;
AIM–9 Consolidated Program, $21,400,000;
Defense Reconnaissance Support Program,

$25,000,000;
Manufacturing Technology, $80,000,000;
OSD Support, $20,000,000;
NATO R&D, $10,000,000;
Cryptologic Activities, $5,700,000;
Joint Simulation, $20,000,000;
Manufacturing Managers in the Classroom,

$5,000,000; and
Strategic Defense Initiative, $200,000,000.
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 101–511, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing programs in the specified amounts;

Strategic Environmental R&D, $50,000,000;
Balanced Technology Initiative, $5,000,000;

and
Joint Standoff Weapons, $5,000,000.

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

PENTAGON RESERVATION MAINTENANCE
REVOLVING FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available in the Pentagon Res-
ervation Maintenance Revolving Fund,
$80,100,000 are hereby rescinded.

NATIONAL DEFENSE STOCKPILE
TRANSACTION FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available in the National De-
fense Stockpile Transaction Fund,
$230,000,000 are hereby rescinded.

RELATED AGENCIES
INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY STAFF

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–172, the following
funds are hereby rescinded from the follow-
ing program in the specified amount:

Intelligence Community Staff, $500,000.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 301. Funds available to the Depart-
ment of Defense which were proposed for re-
scission by the President for programs,
projects, or activities listed in the justifica-
tion accompanying the rescission messages
dated March 10, March 20, and April 9, 1992,
and which are not specifically rescinded by
this Act in response to the President’s re-
quest shall be made available for obligation
for the same programs, projects, and activi-
ties as described in the messages of March 10,
March 20, and April 9, 1992.

SEC. 302. Section 401 of the Department of
Defense Appropriations Act, 1992 (Public Law
102–172) is hereby amended by inserting ‘‘,
foundation’’ after the word ‘‘college’’ and in-
serting after ‘‘Provided,’’ the following,
‘‘That the Secretary of Defense shall review
grants totalling $115,900,000 and specified pre-
viously in this title and shall award such
amounts as he deems appropriate based on
the potential contribution each proposed
project may make to the national scientific
and technical posture: Provided further,’’.

TITLE IV
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

GENERAL EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–104, $500,000 are re-
scinded.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
GENERAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–104, $3,350,000 are
rescinded: Provided, That the amount for
project 92–G–302, Fermilab main injector, is
reduced to $11,650,000.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–104, $500,000 are re-
scinded.

TITLE V
FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT

FINANCING, AND RELATED PROGRAMS
MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–513, $32,500,000 are
rescinded.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTER-AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK

INTER-AMERICAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, for the Inter-American

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00804 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.058 atx006



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

805

1992 T58.6
Investment Corporation, $4,000,000 are re-
scinded.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 101–513, $100,000 are re-
scinded.

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

DEOBLIGATION/REOBLIGATION AUTHORITY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, and in prior Acts provid-
ing funding for foreign operations, export fi-
nancing, and related programs for fiscal
years prior to fiscal year 1992, under the fol-
lowing headings: ‘‘Agriculture, rural devel-
opment, and nutrition, Development Assist-
ance’’, ‘‘Private sector, environment, and en-
ergy, Development Assistance’’, ‘‘Sub-Saha-
ran Africa, Development Assistance’’ and
‘‘Economic Support Fund’’, $6,320,000 are re-
scinded: Provided, That this rescission shall
be made from funds deobligated but contin-
ued available by sections 515 or 517 of such
Act (or by any other provision of such Act
providing ‘‘deobligation/reobligation author-
ity’’ or ‘‘availability of funds’’): Provided
further, That the same proportion of the un-
obligated balance of the funds continued
available for each such heading pursuant to
this paragraph shall be rescinded.

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE; ECONOMIC SUPPORT
FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the unexpended balances of funds (in-
cluding earmarked funds) made available in
Public Law 98–473, Public Law 99–88 and prior
Acts making appropriations for foreign as-
sistance and related programs to carry out
the provisions of chapter 1 of part I and
chapter 4 of part II of the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, $30,000,000 are re-
scinded: Provided, That this rescission shall
be made from funds deobligated but contin-
ued available by section 515 of Public Law
101–513, and the corresponding authority pro-
vided in Public Law 102–145, as amended.

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE AGENCY FOR
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, for Operating Expenses
of the Agency for International Develop-
ment, $64,054 are rescinded.

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, for the Economic Sup-
port Fund which are not earmarked,
$1,100,000 are rescinded.

MULTILATERAL ASSISTANCE INITIATIVE FOR THE
PHILIPPINES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, for the Multilateral As-
sistance Initiative for the Philippines,
$20,000,000 are rescinded.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL MILITARY EDUCATION AND
TRAINING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–145, as amended, for International Mili-
tary Education and Training, $1,925,000 are
rescinded: Provided, That the amount of
funds made available under this heading that
may be obligated for entertainment allow-
ances is decreased by $25,000.

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

Of the grant funds made available in Pub-
lic Law 102–145, as amended, for the ‘‘Foreign
Military Financing Program’’, $47,100,000 are
rescinded: Provided, That none of the funds
made available in Public Law 102–145, as
amended,for the ‘‘Foreign Military Financ-
ing Program’’ shall be obligated or expended
for Peru: Provided further, That the amount
of funds made available under this heading
that may be obligated for the general costs
of administering military assistance and
sales is decreased by $15,000.

DEOBLIGATION/REOBLIGATION AUTHORITY

(RESCISSION)

Notwithstanding section 515(b) of Public
Law 101–513, and the corresponding authority
provided in Public Law 102–145, as amended,
no Foreign Military Financing Program
funds may be reobligated pursuant to such
authority from the date of enactment of this
Act through September 30, 1992.

SPECIAL DEFENSE ACQUISITION FUND

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

Notwithstanding any provision of Public
Law 102–145, as amended, Public Law 101–513
or Public Law 101–167, not to exceed
$235,000,000 may be obligated pursuant to sec-
tion 51(c)(2) of the Arms Export Control Act
during fiscal year 1992.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

Of the unexpended balances of funds made
available to carry out the provisions of chap-
ter 2 of part II of the Foreign Assistance Act
of 1961, $6,750,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds made available to carry out
section 503(a)(3) of the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961 that have been disbursed into the
Foreign Military Sales Trust Fund, $5,760,000
may not be disbursed for any purpose and
shall be deposited into the miscellaneous re-
ceipts of the Treasury.

TITLE VI
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154, $987,000 for
the Calumet Historic District, MI are re-
scinded.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154, $1,145,000 are
rescinded, of which $375,000 was made avail-
able for the Calumet Historic District, MI;
and of which $770,000 was made available for
the Lewis and Clark Trail Center, NE.

BUREAU OF MINES

MINES AND MINERALS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154, $987,000 for
fire research at the Mathies Mine in Penn-
sylvania are rescinded.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154, $5,897,000 for
road sealing are rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154 and Public

Law 101–512, $19,000,000 for stewardship incen-
tives/tree-planting are rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–154, $144,000 for
the Office of the Federal Inspector for the
Alaska National Gas Transportation System
are rescinded.

TITLE VII
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, HEALTH AND

HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND
RELATED AGENCIES

GENERAL PROVISION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–170 which do not become available for ob-
ligation until September 30, 1992, one half of
one percentum are hereby rescinded from
each applicable appropriation account: Pro-
vided, That no reduction shall be made under
the headings ‘‘Payments to States for Child
Care Assistance’’, ‘‘Low Income Home En-
ergy Assistance’’, ‘‘Refugee and Entrant As-
sistance’’, and ‘‘Community Services Block
Grant’’.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in Public Law
102–170 for personnel compensation and per-
sonnel benefits for the Public Health Serv-
ice, $7,000,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds appropriated to carry out the
Public Health Service Act, the Mental
Health Systems Act, the Act of August 5,
1954 (Public Law 568, Eighty-third Congress),
or the Act of August 16, 1957 (Public Law 85–
151) and made available for evaluation pursu-
ant to section 2711 of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act but remaining unobligated on the
date of enactment of this Act, $7,500,000 are
rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

From amounts previously appropriated,
$183,000 are hereby rescinded.

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available under this heading
in Public Law 102–170, $4,000,000 are re-
scinded: Provided, That no more than
$253,000,000 of such appropriation may be ex-
pended to meet unanticipated costs of agen-
cies or organizations with which agreements
have been made to participate in the admin-
istration of title XVIII of the Social Security
Act.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds available under this heading
in Public Law 102–170, for Title IV of the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Tech-
nology Education Act, $1,000,000 for choice
demonstrations are rescinded.

TITLE VIII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH CONGRESSIONAL

OPERATIONS
SENATE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS

(RESCISSION)

Of the total funds appropriated under the
heading ‘‘OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS’’ under the
heading ‘‘CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SEN-
ATE’’ under the heading ‘‘SENATE’’ in any

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00805 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.058 atx006



JOURNAL OF THE

806

MAY 21T58.7
appropriations Act or joint resolution mak-
ing appropriations available to the Senate
for fiscal years 1991 and 1992 and which (but
for the provisions of this paragraph) would
remain available until expended, of the bal-
ances remaining unobligated, $20,000,000 are
rescinded.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading, $20,000,000 are rescinded, as follows:

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS

The funds available under this heading
shall be reduced by $20,000,000.

TITLE IX

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided in Military Construc-
tion Appropriations Act, the following funds
are hereby rescinded from the following ac-
counts in the specified amounts:
Military Construction, Navy, 1988/1992,

$5,100,000;
Military Construction, Army National

Guard, 1988/1992, $1,709,000;
Military Construction, Defense Agencies,

1989/1993, $500,000;
Military Construction, Air Force, 1990/1994,

$10,170,000;
Military Construction, Defense Agencies,

1990/1994, $10,000,000;
Military Construction, Army National

Guard, 1990/1994, $2,552,000;
Military Construction, Army Reserve, 1990/

1994, $649,000;
Military Construction, Army, 1991/1995,

$9,000,000;
Military Construction, Air Force, 1991/1995,

$6,300,000;
Military Construction, Defense Agencies,

1991/1995, $22,100,000;
Military Construction, Army Reserve, 1991/

1995, $2,100,000;
Military Construction, Army, 1992/1996,

$8,850,000;
Military Construction, Air Force, 1992/1996,

$5,500,000;
Military Construction, Defense Agencies,

1992/1996, $24,000,000;
Military Construction, Army National

Guard, 1992/1996, $600,000;
Military Construction, Air National Guard,

1992/1996, $306,000;
Military Construction, Naval Reserve, 1992/

1996, $10,900,000; and
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Infra-

structure, 1992, $15,734,000.

TITLE X

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

BRIDGES ON DAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 95–599, $5,000,000 are
rescinded.

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH, TRAINING, AND HUMAN RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–143, $5,000,000 are
rescinded.

TITLE XI
DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

HOUSING PROGRAMS

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
head in Public Law 102–139 and prior years,
$597,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That of
the foregoing amount, $350,000,000 shall be
deducted from amounts earmarked under
this head for amendments to section 8 con-
tracts other than contracts for projects de-
veloped under section 202 of the Housing Act
of 1959, $100,000,000 shall be deducted from
amounts provided for nonincremental cer-
tificates and vouchers, and $147,000,000 shall
be deducted from amounts provided for pres-
ervation activities.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, for contracts,
$5,800,000 are rescinded.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, for contracts,
$2,100,000 are rescinded.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, for the alter-
native remedial contracting system,
$16,100,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSIONS)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, $1,500,000 for
space exploration studies are rescinded.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 12–139, $600,000 for the
National Aerospace Plans are rescinded.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, $700,000 for
Climsat earth probe are rescinded.

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, $1,250,000 for
the Search for Extra-Terrestrial Intelligence
are rescinded.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 102–139, $2,000,000 are
rescinded.

And the Senate agree to the same.
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate to the
title of the joint resolution and agree to the
same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the House title or the Senate
title, insert:

AN ACT RESCINDING CERTAIN BUDGET
AUTHORITY

And the Senate agree to the same.
JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
NEAL SMITH,
SIDNEY R. YATES,
DAVID R. OBEY,
TOM BEVILL,
JOHN P. MURTHA,
BOB TRAXLER,
WILLIAM LEHMAN,

VIC FAZIO,
W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,
EDWARD R. ROYBAL,
JULIAN C. DIXON,
JOSEPH M. MCDADE,
JOHN T. MYERS,
BILL YOUNG,
HAL ROGERS,
JOE SKEEN,
RALPH REGULA,

Managers on the part of the House.

ROBERT C. BYRD,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
ERNEST F. HOLLINGS,
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
QUENTIN BURDICK,
PATRICK J. LEAHY

(with the exception
of Defense),

JIM SASSER,
DENNIS DECONCINI,
DALE BUMPERS,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
TOM HARKIN,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
HARRY REID,
BROCK ADAMS,
WYCHE FOWLER, Jr.,
J. ROBERT KERREY,
MARK O. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
JAKE GARN,
THAD COCHRAN,
BOB W. KASTEN,
ALFONSE D’AMATO,
WARREN RUDMAN,
ARLEN SPECTER,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
DON NICKLES,
KIT S. BOND,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

When said conference report was con-
sidered.

After debate,
On motion of Mr. WHITTEN, the pre-

vious question was ordered on the con-
ference report to its adoption or rejec-
tion.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said con-

ference report?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MONTGOMERY, announced that the
yeas had it.

Mr. MCDADE objected to the vote on
the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 404When there appeared ! Nays ...... 11

T58.7 [Roll No. 137]

YEAS—404

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Alexander
Allard
Allen
Anderson
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Annunzio
Applegate
Archer
Armey
Aspin
Atkins
Bacchus
Baker
Ballenger
Barnard
Barrett

Barton
Bateman
Beilenson
Bennett
Bentley
Bereuter
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Blackwell
Bliley
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Brooks
Browder

Brown
Bruce
Bryant
Bunning
Burton
Bustamante
Byron
Callahan
Camp
Campbell (CO)
Cardin
Carper
Carr
Chandler
Chapman
Clay
Clement
Clinger
Coble
Coleman (MO)

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00806 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 5634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.058 atx006


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T12:25:13-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




